ADIC

STEREO FREQUENCY EQUALIZER
SPECTRUM ANALYZER

SS-315X
EEE

STEREO FREQUENCY EQUALIZER
SPECTRUM ANALYZER

EQ-3000
Service Manual



CONTENTS

SPECIFICATIONS., i ommusie oo o5 s 6550040 S51885708 0 1084751 3 VISEOET rowu oanmsn s snasnsons oiosis 2
ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE. ..ottt 3~ 6
ADJUSTMENT POINTS Lottt s 7
BLOCK DIAGRAM uisuossnsssssnssssss ssisssnsmisenoss st depasssen ervonansmesansus veransdndsd {7 8~ 9
WIRING BOARD LAYOUT ..ttt e e nsa s e aae 10~11
WIRING LAY OUT 1ottt ettt e e et a s e s s s et s ettt a s 12
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM. ..ceiiiiiiiiiii s et 13
EXPLODED VIEW ....ciiiverinieimmisinniesstssiarmninssestaneessrsionnssisisasinestssiesimmmestssannaass 14
IC BLOCK DIAGRAM. ... ittt e et e st ae s 15
REPLACEMENT PART LIST .. uitiiiiiiiiiiiiete ettt en i a e 16~24

SPECIFICATIONS

Center Frequency: 31.5, 63, 125, 250, 500, 1 K, 2K, 4 K,
8 K, 16 kHz
Control Range: + 15 dB minimum
Frequency Response (5 Hz ~ 100 kHz): +1dB
Gain (Frequency controls flat): +1dB
Harmonic Distortion (20 Hz ~ 20 kHz): 0.008% at 1 V output
Intermodulation Distortion
(60 Hz:7 kHz=4:1): 0.008% at 1 V output
Hum and Noise (Input shorted,
A-weighted): 100 dB below 1 V output
Maximum Output Level (10 K ohm load): 7 V RMS minimum
Subsonic Filter: — 18 dB/octave, 15 Hz
Input Impedance (1 kHz): 47 K ohm
Output Impedance (1 kHz): 600 ohm
Recommended Load Impedance (1 kHz): 10 K ohm or greater
Display Accuacy: Over 31.5t0 1,000 Hz, +10 dB
Over 2 kto 16 kHz, +5dB
Frequency Responce from LINE IN: 30to 16 kHz, +0.5 dB
Frequency Responce with microphone
supplied: 30to 16 kHz, +3 dB
Peakhold duration: Continuous
Input Impedance, MIC jack: 2.2 k ohm
Input Sensitivity, MIC jack: 0.5 mV
Input Sensitivity, LINE IN: 150 mV
Pink Noise Generator Output: 100 mV
Pink Noise Frequency Response: Over 20 to 20,000 Hz, +2 dBRMS
Element Type: Electret condenser
Directivity: Omni-directional
impedance, at 1 KHz: 2.2K ohm
Senitivity: 0 dB=1 V/microbar, —70 dB
Frequency Response, Compensated: 5010 13,000 Hz
Bias: 1.5 V DC supplied by SS-315X
Dimensions: 17-1/8" (433 mm) width

3-1/2” (88 mm) heigh
8-3/4" (222 mm) depth

Weight: 9-1/4 Ibs. (4.1 kg)
Power Requirement (Selectable): 100—120V/220—240 V/50/60 Hz AC
Power Consumption: 20 W

Designs and specifications subject to change without notice.

— D ==



ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE

Before Adjustment Instruments Required
® Allow a minimum of 10 minutes warm-up for test the ® DC volt meter
equipments and the unit under test. ® Vacuum tube voltmeter (VTVM)
® Maintain rated AC line voltage. ® Audio signal generator
® Before adjusting, confirm that the regulated +15V DC ® Oscilloscope
supplies are operating correctly. ® Digital voltmeter
® Frequency Counter

Set the switches and controls on the unit as

follows.

MONITOR selector............... SOURCE position METER selector..........ccceuvuninnn L+ R position
DUBBING selector ..............: SOURCE position METERSENSE.........cocovviiiinnnns Max. position
EQ IN/OUT switch ........c.ueees Off position HOLD SWitCh..cuscesspassevusesmsansase Off position
REC IN/OUT switch ............. Off position 20/30 dB sWItCh . . cics svnasensnsase 20 dB position
ATT enuater control............. Max. position SUBSONIC filter switch............. Off position
EQslidelevers .......ccoviiinnns Center (O dB) position LINE/MIC selector.................... LINE position

Pink Noise Output Adjustment

1) Set PINK NOISE switch to ON, connect V.T.V.M to LINE 2) Adjust the potentiometer RVO1 so that 100 mV is ob-
ouT tained at LINE OUT (See page 7.)
Unit VTVM

=
RVO1 UNEOUT |
* . @ 2 Fig. 1

100 mV -
Spectrum Analyzer Adjustment 2) Adjust the potentiometer RV02 so that bar of 2 dB on 1
1) Connect audio signal generator to LINE IN , apply 1 kHz kHz or AVE band of SPECTRUM ANALYZER begins il-
10 mV. luminate. (See page 7.)
Unit SPECTRUM ANALYZER

Signal Generator

A~k

@@A ; LINE IN RVO2 £

- s 1 KHZ 10 mv - Mz 315 €3 2% 250 30C 1K 2k : 8K 86X AVE 4
Fig. 2

Confirmation After Adjustments

® Frequency Response
1. Connect the test equipments to the unit as shown in Fig. 3

2. Set the switches and contorls as follows. Frequency Frequency response
ATT enuator control......... Max. position 20~ 20 k (Hz) | within <18
EQ IN/OUT switch ........... IN position e e
EQ slide levers ........ccceeveen Flat (O dB) position
LINE/MIC selector............ LINE position VTVM
[ — l Oscilloscope
Unit =
@
Signal Generator L,
T —
L ° | LINE IN LINE OUT Fia. 3
L 20 Hz~ 20 KHz g.



® THD

1. Connect the test equipment to the unit as shown in fig. 4.

. Frequency THD

2. Set the switches and controls as follows.

ATT enuater control ......... Max. position 20 Hz below 0.015%
EQIN/OUT switch ........... IN position 1K Hz below 0.015%
EQ slide controls.............. Flat (O dB) position 20K Hz below 0.015%
LINE/MIC selector............ LINE position (LINE output voltage —0.5 V rms)
REC IN/OUT switch.......... IN or OUT
Digital Voitmeter Oscilloscope
—H: E ;
O ssssssss © 5 .
Unit . llo
Signal Generator o
° .
OF i
i 2 LINE IN LINE OUT
Queee @
2 = 0.5V
20 Hz, 1 KHz, 20 KHz Distortion Meter
K K O
Y usens « wennens )13
(less than 0.015%)
VTVM
<
Fig. 4

® Maximum output voltage

1. Connect the test equipment to the unit as shown in fig. 5. - 5 :

2. Set the switches and controls as follows. st s,
ATT enuator control......... Max. position 20 Hz more than 7 V
EQ IN/OUT switch ........... IN position 1K Hz more than 7 V
EQ slide levers ..........oeeet Flat (O dB) position 20K Hz more than 7 V
LINE/MIC selector............ LINE position (THD 1%, 10 K ohm)

Digital Volitmeter Oscilloscope
] Unit : A
Signal Generator " o o'é ‘
E @ p . D r“..,.
E e ° LINE IN LINE OUT
(D eees @ .
20 Hz, 1 KHz, 20 KHz Distortion Meter
\/—\l RS @ ¢
(THD 1%)
VTVM
=]
(more than 7 V)¢
Q)
. N .
Fig. 5



ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE

® Center frequency of each BAND

1
2.

Connect the test equipment to the unit as shown in fig. 6.
Set the switches and controls as follows

ATT enuator control......... Max. position

EQ IN/OUT switch........... IN position

EQslidelevers .......c.c..u... Flat (O dB) position
LINE/MIC selector............ LINE position

. Move each slide levers form O dB to + 15 dB position

severally.

. Tune audio signal generator frequency for max. output

voltage is obtained at LINE OUT

Digital Voltmeter

=i

Signal Generator

o8

D ceee D

LINE IN

Center freq. Deflection Tolerance
31.56 Hz +10% 28.4~34.7 Hz
63 Hz +10% 56.7~69.3 Hz
125 Hz +10% 113~138 Hz
250 Hz +10% 225~275 Hz
500 Hz +10% 450~ 550 Hz
1 kHz +10% 0.9~ 1.1 kHz
2 kHz +10% 1.8~2.2 KHz
4 KHz +10% 3.6~4.4 KHz
8 KHz +10% 7.2~8.8 KHz
16 KHz +10% 14.4~17.6 KHz
Oscilloscope
LINE OUT

720 Hz, 1 KHz, 20 KHz

@ Graphic EQ control response

1.
2.

Connect the test equipment to the unit as shown in fig. 7.
Set the switches and controls as follows.

ATT enuator contro...Max. position

EQ IN/OUT switch........... IN position
EQslidelever............c..uue Flat (O dB) position
LINE/MIC selector............ LINE position

. Apply 1 kHz 300 mV to LINE IN terminals.(LINE OUT

Fig. 6

Distortion Meter

EIETe

@.

|
a
.

VTVM

=]

4. Set audio signal generator to 31.5 Hz, EQ slide lever of

31.5 Hz to maximum + 15 dB) position. Read a LINE
OUT voltage (1503 ~1787mV). Change the EQ slide
lever to minimum (— 15 dB) position and measure the
LINE OUT voltage (47.5~56.5 mV).

5. Measure the following 63,125,250,500, | K, 2 K, 4 K,

8 K, 16 K Hz, similary on the above mentioned.

maximum (+ 15 dB) position 1503~1787 mV

is 267 ~ mV
voltage is 267 ~336mV) Fiat { O dB) position 267 ~336 mV
Minimum(— 15 dB) position 47.5~56.5 mV
VTVM
[(/:\\\ I Oscilloscope
Unit =
Signal Generator : @ 5
/\‘ . | = = . °.
: *Q/’, o LINE IN LINE OUT 4
9 .ee 820 Hz- 20 KHz
Fig. 7



ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE

CONTROLS AND FUNCTIONS

—

STEREO FREQUENCY EQUALIZER/ SPECTRUM ANALYZER

we @ s e 300 ix
e mieNT/ PREQUERET (e} /

1) POWER switch
Depress Power is applied to the unit ‘/ADC’ emblem
iluminates 20 Dots on the SPA light up.
Release Power off ‘ADC’ emblem extinguishes

2) HOLD switch
Depress Holds the display of SPECTRUM
ANALYZER.
Release Shows dynamic ranges of inputs con-
tinuously.

3) EQ IN/OUT switch
Depress LEDs on slide levers illuminate Controls are
operative
Release LEDs on slide levers extinguish Controls are
inoperative
4) REC IN/OUT switch
Depress Frequency equalized tape recording or dubb-
ing (the EQ switch must be depressed)
Release Recording without frequency equalized

5) 20/30 dB switch
Depress 30dB dynamic range SPA
Release 20dB dynamic range SPA

6) LINE/MIC selector
Depress Display a MIC input level
Release Display a LINE input level

7) SUBSONIC filter switch
Depress Attenuates signal blow 15 Hz by 18 dB/oc-
tave (EQ switch must be depressed)
Release Inoperative subsonic filter

8) PINK NOISE switch
Depress Pink noise signal is provided to left and right
channel LINE OUT . Pink noise signal is
displayed on the SPA.
Release Pink noise signal is stopped to generate

9) METER selector

L DisplayLEFT channe! signal

L+R Display both LEFT and RIGHT channel
signals

R Display RIGHT channel signal

10) Attenuator control

LEFT Input signal level adjustment of LEFT chan-
nel (except Mic input signal)

RIGHT Input signal level adjustment of RIGHT chan-
nel (except Mic input signal)

11) DUBBING selector

1>2 Tape 1 program is provided to Tape 2 out-
put

SOURCE LINE IN signal is provided to Tape 1 and
Tape 2 outputs

2>1 Tape 2 program is provided to Tape 1 out-
put

12) MONITOR selector

TAPE 1 Tape 1 program is obtained on LINE OUT

terminal

SOURCE Signals from LINE IN is obtained on LINE
OUT terminal

TAPE 2 Tape 2 program is obtained on LINE OUT
terminal

13) METER SENSE control

Adjustment of SPA input sensitivity



ADJUSTMENT POINTS

APSABO41AD
éa
RVO1
a=
\J.&
Pink Noise Level Adj.
APSDS018AD

3 G
RVO2

AR ,
\Qﬂ Specrtrum Analyzer Adj.




BLOCK DIAGRAM

- s am A= e e e e g | _
_ OO
= _ i 1 9 A T i il i i a _
¥ T nvo| loiwo] leovo| [sove| |iovo| feovo| feovo] fovol [ovo| povd
el 1no _ ol W8 b 2 i1 008 082 G2 €9 G1¢ |
O S S TN || I O A
HYOMLIN TTOHOLNOD 03
AlddnNs ¥IMod j»' 2,120 N N\_Jmovs hﬂ_o
div 03 dWV 4344308 NETRIE
2INOSENS
- o
13A37 _
\% g M T
—\ - 1no Yo y j
1060 T —
]
dIV ¥344n8 _l T T o dWY DI
- = L 1N0 =
43z o dS Ol AN
YNV WNYLO3 L o M TTVE T
luﬂ | <12 O
(<=2 308N0SHA
ERHIE o NI e z<l 7o)
¢4l 1n0 oN1gana
1NO ¢ ade| o3
<2
mom:ooJ il Nw .
i Lt 100 = 1no z2ogen
1N0 | adel =
oNIBaNna M3LVH3INTO ISION d
I_ NT = NT it
LNO - Yo
080 10t 0 K yoyl 1NO o
LEY D-G0S
HOS3HddNS LINIISNVHL Z L - "
|
Jiovn N SRHN0S 1no o
1NO =aulf L : MS 3SIONd
& dWV d344Nn8 03y HOLINOW

NI
2 AdVl

NI
| 3dVL

NI
3NIT



SPECTRUM ANALIZER

BLOCK DIAGRAM

RTA FILTERS & RECTIFIER

From

usoll/p
BUFFER AMP

POWER SUPPLY

UsoIz
> 31.5Hz

LOGIC AMP

U908

D U906 %2
AVERAGE

uso?

vg0s

us0s%,

uol3

U910

(V2= T

30dB/20dB |SW

HOLD SW

f

ouT

+ in

IN

REGULATOR
uBsol

+21 UNREG

+15v

+10Vv

Q80!

REGULATOR_]
REGURATOR

veoe

-15V

-10v

AAA

3 i REGULATOR

L]

Q802

F
=21 UNREG

F

- 6V

L-

—

AC 341 RMS

PTOH

240

:L

120

VACUUM
FLUORESCENT
DISPLAY




WIRING BOARD LAYOUT

Foil side view

¥4

3ASN3S
HILINW

6242092 82 12l Bl Ll SRl e zsEEN
- w e e 0
. ed U LU P
&g N ~R Ty
. Pogyoae oo
i i o & S . ! ! :
. SI0
o - BIT.
FALN 906
009 O
: Sl ar £160
Qe - Tk
Lb6Y oy
L 1L
)
Q
o s ww L]
9¢6H » = @ |-
®5isa? oS an 2> eien ggf sl
Svcen SIe ioew. 97 & MGige® *yer e A
L i P ST (T ey o RS s i oer iy e
6 UOAY o b CONISE BT o ORI a0 Bor o TGl L L SUed e e ser ° II‘. 6£r
N : 6669 m..m [relubY _ _ .
..... S U
! o 0 €. (4]
. s 6060 il 19 .w%m?% a -
i T 0B lele 21 18 ot
A & |o NN Ol ‘m o 1@ LX)
| iy >m [ ® !
4 oo [F) iS1s
by : i
166 % "..._e
® o
ST

APSDS0O18AD (AP-2)
(See page 19, 20)



WIRING BOARD LAYOUT

Foil side view

LINE TAPE-] TAPE-2
IN OUT IN/PLAY OUT/REC IN/PLAY OUT/REC

e Ee—

APSABO41AD (AP-1) APSZZ214AA (AP-4)
{See page 16, 17, 18, 19) {See page 20)

APSSW307AA (AP-3)
{See page 20)

MONITOR  DUBBING REC

RIGHT LEFT
L—aTT—

~ 5% =



cording to destinations. For
details, refer to the part list.
u
2

Parts marked with #vary ac-

WIRING LAYOUT

AC CORD

Q
@
]

oo v ved

a
o
§
7

L
2
U

APSSW307AA (AP-3)
ORG
BLK

! 1
| |
P
Lo
!

U lﬁl L

PINK MOISE  LINE/MIC

SUBSONIC

e — ———— )
e

0 0) f ).
| E— M“‘HM N )

o) e ﬁ

iN
QED[ iy
oo ) ]
YEL )
CNO2
|
L L )
if
O
PSABO41AD (AP-1)
l
{
i

w
S ——
(] T
r = ) T S S
' a i e @ Pre
" 2, o T - o dETTTT =
e [14
Rt == [T s el A ||
b RALARF: : Jm_\l lmw B
@ e - el e ] b S
g n 4 £
3 1% g &
[ m=[ =
o
| DC <
Py PR — — SN o
{ Bk b
S A ik it o
iiiiii e wn
......... o
W . <
| p— .,w
m e &
Q " i
3 Aw N E
(%] e d “«
a M= I WY .
o - /4 ﬁl’.‘ el
] e L] e FII s g s AL
pelasi il [ e
e | s 5| T-TT I
MNd —° & & L7} ol
: R .
_” R — 0
| . H [
e e N _

m

]

e by “;
(T =t 1R L e b

’

i

al x| 0
2l 2 Wi | w
ol > @ x| o o
N oo

L
H
o |
I‘j“l
T
U
LAMP
m
i
|
|
I
{
R |

POWER
TRANSFORMER

APSZZ214AA (AP-4)

5

lnn
A
| i
Dol kd
o
e

ORG

WHT
/
&
A
‘8‘1
POWER
SWITCH

- 19 —




~

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

INPUT / OUTPUT (x2) RTA FILTERS + RECTIFIER (X1)
Q401L o & x 2 KE e EK
e -2 3i.5Hz 53Hz 2KHz 8KHz 18KHz
>3 __—s 28K364
MONITOR | [Rec] .. LATTENUATER] uso4 (172}
—_ +i5 +1i0
i | ! I _— ’ »I@cssz
LeH) | caceL 100/5
3 " ' 4 /25
sol! s03) c40il 11045 1 ‘ ‘ . i
& ' e 27 . gt | yusd s | g
- . i e K | 5
RS/ <7 a! o o - ! i Rezs P——rAr4 |Reac e 15
LINE  J40] 270K A P i ) 226 e 22k waiso ¥ o
T Y | o 2:%K ; csz 5 €926 €928 R34! 156 T ﬁ[loo/ﬂR
- H 1 ' K R 3 - o
Y \/o i § TRANSIET SUPPRESDS _0F ot car_|.«ot o 2OK Rasd K2
o | o ; ir90! [r90 905 |[R9C9 [RS! R933 R93.¢ 927 R939 [+]C9307 —
| L F 33
. @_ 'HOZL L. %zox 5_35/ IO/ZS 11k Zisk 28.2K 3 i2¢ 47/50) 12 ‘ 4.7/50i o
TAPEL  J402 27ox LN/ ! ' . o
ovT REO3L ewe ! ANALIZER i |
270K UNE | gogep | | |
G ™ o'a ‘ f ! ‘
@ 2041 i o r3osL T | l
TAPE2 J403 270K e 12 322K i . |
2 ; L il
Lo 1 506 ! i 34
,1._ i ) i “i0 R947 +15 1 +10 +iogy  ©9 +10
L b0 o\ BRI . = Y 10/p5 %24,25,30,31 NC
ot || soe U90412/2) P v K 4558 LOG AMP Vot 7&975 Y JEL ffﬁ 2B T"
l . RERER N 6 - - 0,21} i
T J i 4 3 100K ] R970 22 .
T 1 = 7 com s 10K
;MQM 1 —% A0 I 28 PLLOI
3 270x —o; | i S8 o cozs Y —$=5RGC
i — e 5 10 r
[_ow o 0 E,, 3 /25 f {1/2) 393 VACUUM
i Lot +15 f P i
5 { L g 1245 o apd R955 7 Dgi3 $R9SE | ros 10 FLUORESCENT
: “ 15}, g ale ! 27K MAIS0 6.8 | | LK DISPLAY
! i4 9 . L i {
' i U30! 1! 2 Sl R954 D914 SRIS5T | R35% 3 BG - 13012
DUBBING] (Eo MIT JACK | 5 558 Bly S il 75K MAI50 820 | 331 - .
§-3 a2 - 53/04 = +1o S ¢ *““"f—N——‘RSSG o ] = ilcfafrlolN] ]
2 > i 3 —1I=1 i
’ 25 s A R953 (80K F 750 i T o5 / % 1
| ey i oo me o B - ¢
91 (5}
e SO ;s 08
4 comp 7 S ) 09
2l : 94 0d8 T 2i0
sl @ R95! }___]40’ i 2
i NOISE GENERATER i 10K ‘ P T ot
PINK NOISE GENERATER (X1} o o 7 PR +15 (306 72048 | o5
e : 3 s 015
€309 R3S R3i9 c3is RCHo>t—@  Rrew 5l, o c Rl2 !
0039 39K 22K 470P PN 14 o RV0Z  R9s2  *L €933 RI3
Y — ——— — i — ; e - o [ 18 ’L 10725 & ;g(l: |
P N. LEVE C3i0, 477 C3t5,, R320 R326 = = ° e
W0y 32 B Ay u302 osst ek z,zKLr—’_—’\‘N»w o W M_[ R22 |32
Rva & ] R316 ,, 180K 4558 | - s opel T ) 2 o Re3 :
s | R32! R325 | N r pa > R30
czh (1 C38 L <y ¥ 280 /31
R3i2 & €308 = 22 2 - 27 R
680 = 47/5¢ b b— RIt 23
—5t 4 ! 2979 2 R98CY R9BIY
|+u b 10K 10K »OK{ 5 +
D301| R332 $R314 T c3iz R RESET -ie
szv* 100KZ ¥ 560 10/, D9l6 935
oy ’}”L 2 MAISC I/50
15
R32 '
2z cso ’3_.._..._?____7
, Lasr & %301 Lcase
| M F400KH 220°
R ) ] )
532
o 40 c337
cag? 2 2 2
y4o2L 4558 o “ic,z} = S
Vs
R4IAL * cain
24K | SHOL Rain
~<»,v—->———-(-»\i\ /25 33¢
o Py -18
—V ] —
R412L R43L i "
270k 270K R4ISL ' im =T
c6L 2a% - soo I
%25 S —d
. —
—i8y 2409 &1
uiye E G (x2)
Q405L Q406L SUPPRESCR (X )
T -
S0H7 00Hz | -
25041 500Hz ] osce Rsil ToL JNRES
Q803 MAI5C  ICK
—o—ﬁ——o—-‘u
‘r'cm ! “’3‘3 -,:4‘9, 2SAI015
f o7, 3ex3 joz2 |
PMe i ~zo’ 3\. i
- 560 ! .22 ; 5c | 580
SRapaL | A : ;
e ‘ o ecaution te service personne!
! T Sayet‘v' reguirement Compoer in t
: f
_.% —>§ aam regulations. These components must oniy be replaced by originai com-
3 | '
— ponents
R448L K 54 v i :
~ - > N 5 . 5 oo {21 To comply with present safeiy ragulations, pe sure 1o
. . N = ) : ] S
- W % " resistances measuren appiiance
R CH - RS .
2 7 Note
All resistors are 1 4 otherwis
Resistor vaiues are in ghm (1K = 1000 ohmy

All capacitor vaiues ars in




As the parts No. deffers for
each part used in S85-315X
and EQ3000, refer to the
parts list for details.

EXPLODED VIEW



HD38755AB

iC BLOCK

IAGRAM

o 0 o X s N T o O O s O O s s O e O o 8 e O g 0 Y o |

21

42 Fin | Terminel Name :2 Terminal Nome

1] b3 22| Roo

2| D4 23| ROt

3| D5 24| R02

g %] o6 25| R03
5| b7 26| Ri0

5| D8 27| R

7| Ds 28| Ri2

3| b10o 29| Ri3

9| o1t 30| INTO

0| D12 31| INTI

11| D013 32| R0

12| D14 33| R21

13| D16 34| R22

14| Vo 35| R23

16| RESET 36| R30

6] Ve 37| Rai

7 Voo 38| Rs2

é 18| 0sC, 39| R33
15| osc, 20| DO
h 20| TesT 41| D1
22 21 Vss 42 D2

=3
[ =———="3

X6
X X1
X7 X0

X8 X3

Inhibit A
¢ 8

Output

Common

T input

Qutput
Input

Common

= 15 ==

LM383
Aoutput f:\ ® Voo
A-input  (2) A 7) Boutput
A+input (3 ) B-output

vss 4 '—@ S+output
——



REPLACEMENT PART LIST

TABLE OF PART STRUCTURE

— @ APSABO41AD
— @& APSDSO18AD
— ® APSSW307AA
L@ APSZZ214AA

——List 1
{Elec.Elements)

—List 2
{Mech.Elements)
—List 3

{Printed Materials)

® Escutcheon Ass'y

—List 4
{Packing Materials)

—List B
{Accessories)

L—List 6
{Shipping Materials)

List 1. ELEC. ELEMENTS

U=USA version

S8-315X

PX=PX version

Ref. No. BSR/ADC Part No. | MFR's PIN Description
APDO APSABO14AD| P.W.Board Ass’y
AP4 @ APSDSO18AD | P.W.Board Ass'y
AP2 @ APSSW307AA| P.W.Board Ass'y
AP3 O APSZZ214AA| P.W.Board Ass'y
ETD TPL60OVOO2T | Power Transformer PX)
* TPL6OVOO2T| * )
AC1 ACACO29ULA| AC Cord (PX)
* ACACO28ULA| * (3]
ACB1 VM270NB0017 | Bushing {PX}
. VM270NBOOT | * (Ui
C1 CKDU102KBM | Ceramic 1000 pF 125V K B (PX}
* CKDU102KBM| * 1000 pF 125V ()
VRO1L RSOLC54G02| Slide VA 50 K-G
VRO1TR RSOLC54G03| Slide VR 50 K-G
S1 SPOTAAWO2A | Push Switch
(52> SS010226A4 | Slide Switch {PX only)
yard VX421VLO01| C.Cover
J1 YJA028007U| AC Jack $2-723B-50
® APSABO41AD (P.W.Board Ass'y)
Ref. No. BSR/ADC Part No. MFR’s P/N Description

U301,302 QQM045684& | IC 4558 (IR94558}

401U/R,402L/R

901 ~906
U807,908 GQQO04051A&| IC 4051  (HD14031Bj
Q803 QTA1015XAT| Transistor 2SA1015 (Y,GR}
Q802 QTBO511XAC| Transistor 2SB511(D,El
Q402L/R,403L/R QTC2634XAN| Transistor 2SC2634(S,T!

404L/R,405L/R
408L/R,407L/R
408L/R.409L/R
410U/R.411LR




REPLACEMENT PART LIST

S5S-316X

Ref. No. BSR/ADC Part No. MFR's P/N Description
Q801 QTDO325XCC| Transistor 28D325(D,E)
401L/R QTKO170XAT| FET 28K170
D807,808, QODSMA150XN| Diode MA150
901~911
D802,803 ODSSR1KX4P| Diode SR1K-4
D801 ODSWO2MXXG| Diode WO2M
D805 QDZA1039HN; Diode Zener MA1039H
D804 ODZA1062LN| Diode Zener MA1062L
D301 QDZA1082MN| Diode Zener MA1082M
D806 QDZA1160HN| Diode Zener MA1160H
C303 CCGB100DOT| Ceramic 10 pF 50V D
C409L/R CCGBB8OKOT| Ceramic 68 pF 50V K
C404L/R CEAE4R7ZMN| Electrolytic 4.7 uF 25V M
C803,804 CEAF471ALX| Electrolytic 470 pF 35V
C301,312,313, CEVE100ALX]| Electrolytic 10 pF 25V
402,403,406,
407,903
4351/R,906
C431L/R,432L/R CEVE101ALX!| Electrolytic 100 uF 25V
932,933
304,436,809, CEVE220ALX| Electrolytic 22 puF 25V
811,812,813
307,809,912, CEVE4R7ALX| Electrolytic 4.7 uF 25V
915,818,921,
924,927,930,
931
C401L/R,405U/R CEVE4R7NLX| Electrolytic 4.7 uF 28V
410L/R
C305,306 CEVE470ALX| Electrolytic 47 uF 25V
C308 CEVGR47ALX, Electrolytic 0.47 u,F 50V
302,814 CEVGO10ALX| Electrolytic 1 pF 50V
C316,414U/R CEVG2R2ALX| Electrolytic 2.2 pF 50V
C412L/R,815 CEVG3R3ALX| Electrolytic 3.3 uF 50V
801,802 CKFB103MDT| Ceramic 0.01 pF 50V M D
C310 CQSC470JEB| Styrol 47 pF 100V J
C4221/R,901,902 CQVB104JTN| Mylar 0.1 pF 50V J
C433L/R,434L/R CQVB124JSN| Mylar 0.12 uF 50V J
C413L/R CQVB154JTN:! Mylar 0.15 uF 50V J
C420L/R CQV8224JSN% Mylar 0.22 uF 50V J
C408L/R CQVB224JTN| Mylar 0.22 uF 50V J
C426L/R CQVB333JTN| Mylar 0.033 pF 50V J
C411L/R CQVBB334JTN| Mylar 0.33 u4F 50V J
C315 CQVB393JTN! Mylar 0.039 uF 50V J
C417U/R,804, QVB473JTN| Mylar 0.047 uF 50V J
905,907,908
810,911
C418L/R CQVB4744SN| Mylar 0.47 uF 50V J
C424L/R CQVBBEB63JTN| Mylar 0.056 pF 50V J
C415L/R ﬂ CQVB823JTN| Mylar 0.082 uF 50V J
C418L/R ' CQVBB824JSN| Mylar 0.82 uF 50V J
C311 CQ4B224KEH| Mylar 0.22 yF 50V J
C314 CQ4B471JTH| Mylar 470 pF 50V J
C429L/R,928,929 CQ4B681JTH| Mylar 680 pF 50V J
C925,926 CQO8B102JTN| Mylar 1000 pF 50V J
C421L/R,916,917 CQ8B103JTN| Mylar 0.01 pF 50V J
C427UR CQ8B122JTN| Mylar 1200 pF 50V J
C428L/R CQ8B123JTN| Mylar 0.012 pF 50V J
C419L/R, 413,914 CQ8B223JTN| Mylar 0.022 pF 50V
C425L/R CQ8B272JTN| Mylar 2700 pF 50V
C922,923 CQ8B332JTN| Mylar 3300 pF 50V

— 17 —



REPLACEMENT PART LIST

SS-315X

Ref. No. BSR/ADC Part No. MFR’s P/N Description
C309 CQ8B392JTN| Mylar 3900 pF 50V
C919,920 CQ8B472JTN| Mylar 4700 pF 50V
C423UR CQ8B562JTN! Mylar 5600 pfF 50V
C430L/R CQ8B682JTN| Mylar 5600 pF 50V
R305,325,419L/R RD25PJ102X| Carbon 1/4W 1K ohm 5%
448L/R,802,942
R309,805,811 RD25PJ103X| Carbon 1/4W 10K ohm 5%
943
R306,311,313 RD25PJ104X| Carbon 1/4W 100K ohm 5%
317,324
416L/R,809
R808 RD25PJ105X| Carbon 1/4W 1Mohm 5%
R908,919,927 RD25PJ113X| Carbon 1/4W 11K ohm 5%
R910 RD25PJ114X| Carbon 1/4W 110K ohm 5%
R326 RD25PJ122X| Carbon 1/4W 1.2K ohm 5%
R414L/R,415L/R RD25PJ123X| Carbon 1/4W 12K ohm 5%
420L/R,423L/R
426L/R,429L/R
432U/R,435U/R
438L/R,441UR
4441 /R,447L/R
923,935,939
R911 RD25PJ183X| Carbon 1/4W 18 K ohm 5%
R316,321 RD25PJ184X| Carbon 1/4W 180K ochm 5%
R901 RD25PJ203X| Carbon 1/4W 20K ohm 5%
RS02 RD25PJ204X| Carbon 1/4W 200K ohm 5%
R303,803,904, RD25PJ222X| Carbon 1/4W 2.2K ohm 5%
908,912,916
920,924,928
832,936,940
944
R318,418L/R,905 RD25PJ223X| Carbon 1/4W 22K ohm 5%
R9086,941 RD25PJ224X]| Carbon 1/4W 220K ohm 5%
R421U/R RD25PJ244X| Carbon 1/4W 24 K ohm 5%
R301 RD25PJ273X| Carbon 1/4W 27 K ohm 5%
R401L/R,402L/R RD25PJ274X| Carbon 1/4W 270K ohm 5%
403L/R,404L/R
405L/R,406L/R
407L/R,409L/R
410U/R,412L/R
413L/R
R450 RD25PJ331X| Carben 1/4W 330 ohm &%
R427L/R,4339L/R RD25PJ333X] Carbon 1/4W 33K ohm 5%
907
R430L/R,436L/R RD25PJ383X]| Carbon 1/4W 36 K ohm 5%
4451/R,903
R411L/R,417U/R RD25PJ391X| Carbon 1/4W 390 ohm 5%
R804 RD25PJ382X]| Carbon 1/4W 3.8Kohm 5%
R315,424L/R RD25PJ383X| Carbon 1/4W 38K ohm 5%
433UR
R442L/R RD25PJ433X| Carbon 1/4W 43K ohm 5%
R929 RD25PJ472X| Carbon 1/4W 4.7 K ohm 5%
R304,408L/R RD25PJ473X| Carbon 1/4W 47 K ohm 5%
4491/R,930
R314,318,428L/R RD25PJ561X{ Carbon 1/4W 560 ohm 5%
431L/R,437L/R
440L/R
R302,913,817 RD25PJ5862X| Carbon 1/4W 5.6 K ohm 5%
937
RS14,518,938 RD25PJ563X| Carbon 1/4W 56 K ohm 5%
R425L/R,434L/R RD25PJB21X]| Carbon 1/4W 620 ohm 5%

4486L/R

— 48 —



REPLACEMENT PART LIST

S$S-315X

Ref. No. BSR/ADC Part No. MFR’s P/N Description
R921 RD25PJ622X| Carbon 1/4W 6.2K ohm 5%
R922 RD25PJ623X| Carbon 1/4W 62K ohm 5%
R312,443L/R,806 RD25PJ681X| Carbon 1/4W 680 ohm 5%
R925 RD25PJ682X| Carbon 1/4W 6.8 K ohm 5%
R320,926 RD25PJ683X| Carbon 1/4W 68 K ohm 5%
R422L/R RD25PJ821X| Carbon 1/4W 820 ohm 5%
R915,933 RD25PJ822X| Carbon 1/4W 8.2K ohm 5%
R810,934 RD25PJ823X| Carbon 1/4W 82K ohm 5%
R931 RD25PJ912X| Carbon 1/4W 9.1 Kohm 5%
R801 RG2ARJ221B| Metal Oxid 2W 220 ohm
R807 RQBCG4704X| Metal Oxide 1/4W 4.70 M ohm
RVO1 RPGNB50201| Semi Fixed 5K-B
VRO1L/R RVNA103B32| Volume 10K-B
SO1 SHO040310ZA! Rotary Slide Switch SRZS043N
S02 SHO60305ZA| Rotary Slide Switch SRZSO63N
S03 SPO1AAX92D| Push Switch PSCO0-C6K
S04 SO01AAX93D| Push Switch PSCO0-C4K
CNOS8L/R YJF03S042Z; Connector B3B-XH-A
CNO4,CNO5 YJF04S043Z| Connector B4B-XH-A
CN403L/R YJF04S100U| Connector W-D 0604
CNO3,CNO7 YJFO6S035Z| Connector B6B-XH-A
CN401L/R,402U/R YJFO6S100U| Connector W-D 0606
CNO2 YJFO07S018Z| Connector B7B-XH-A
CNO1 YJF08S028Z| Connector B8B-XH-A
J401~403 YJP04S023U| 4P Jack
LPO1 ZPA148107U| Lamp 14V 80mA
® APSDS018AD (P.W.Board Ass’y)

Ref. No. BSR/ADC Part No. MFR’s P/N Description
U911 QQMO00393A&| IC 393 (NJM2903D)
us10 QQMO04558A&| IC 4558 (IR94558)
us13 QQP38755AB| IC HD38755AB
uUsos QQ004013A&| IC 4013
usi12 QQ004050A&| IC 4050
D912~916 QDSMA150XN| Diode MA150
X901 CX0400005T| Ceramic OSC 400 kHz
C942 CCGB101J0OT| Ceramic 100 pF 50V J
C936,937 CCGB221KOT| Ceramic 220 pF 50V K
C934 CEAD471ALX| Electrolytic 470 uF 16V
C938,939 CEVE100ALX| Electrolytic 10 uF 25V
C935 CEVGO10ALX]| Electrolytic 1 uF 50V
C940,941 CKFB103ZFT| Ceramic 0.01 uF 50V
R951,970~975 RD25PJ103X| Carbon 1/4W 10K ohm 5%

979,980,981

R978 RD25PJ104X| Carbon 1/4W 100K ohm 5%
R977 RD25PJ105X| Carbon 1/4W 1Mohm 5%
R960,961 RD25PJ182X| Carbon 1/4W 1.8K ohm 5%
R952,962 ~964 RD25PJ183X| Carbon 1/4W 18 K ohm 5%
R948,953 RD25PJ184X| Carbon 1/4W 180K ohm 5%
R945,947 RD25PJ223X| Carbon 1/4W 22K ohm 5%
R955 RD25PJ273X| Carbon 1/4W 27 K ohm 5%
R959 RD25PJ333X| Carbon 1/4W 33K ohm 5%
R949,965-969 RD25PJ363X| Carbon 1/4W 36 K ohm 5%
R976 RD25PJ563X| Carbon 1/4W 56 K ohm 5%
R958 RD25PJ682X| Carbon 1/4W 6.8 K ohm 5%

= 16



REPLACEMENT PART LIST

S$S-315X

Ref. No. BSR/ADC Part No. MFR’s P/N Description
R956 RD25PJ751X| Carbon 1/4W 750 ohm 5%
R954 RD25PJ753X| Carbon 1/4W 75K ohm 5%
R957 RD25PJ821X]| Carbon 1/4W 820 ohm 5%
RVO2 RPGNB10201| Semi Fixed 1K-B
VRO2 RVNA103B33| Semi Fixed 10K-B
S06 SR0203108H| Rotary Switch SRU1023S
S07,S08 SPO1AAX94D| Push Switch PSC00-A2K
PLLO1 ZLBG130ZX7| Display Tube BG1302
20 MS757SL002| FL Tube Bracket
21 MU222SL001| Switch Bracket
22 VS637RF001| FL Tube Cushion
B17 BSPB300O6NZ| Screw M3x 6
® APSSW307AA (P.W.Board Ass'y)
Ref. No. BSR/ADC Part No. MFR’s P/N Description
PSSW307C0OX| P.W.Board
C437L/R CEVGR47ZMN/| Electrolytic 0.47 uF 50V M
R308L/R RD25PJ223X| Carbon 1/4W 22K ohm 5%
R451L/R RD25PJ225X| Carbon 1/4W 2.2Mohm 5%
S05 SPO3FAXO8D| Push Switch
CNO6 YJF04S043Z| Connector B4B-XH-A
J404 YJS03S026Z| Phone Jack HLJ4308-01-100
O APSZZ214AA (P.W.Board Ass'y)
Ref. No. BSR/ADC Part No. MFR'’s P/N Description
PSZZ214COX| P.W.Board
uso1 QQMmMo07815BJ| IC NJM7815A
U802 QQMO7915EJ| IC NJM7915A
C807,810 CEVE220ALX | Electrolytic 22 uF 25V
C805,806 CEVGO10ALX | Electrolytic 1uF 50V
HSO1 MUS66ADO0O01 | Heat Sink
VF164DN003| Bushing
VS223RH002| Silicon Sheet
List 2. MECH. ELEMENTS
Ref. No. BSR/ADC Part No. MFR’s P/N Description
O] AMSS3150X1 | Escutcheon Ass'y
@ MB986SK021| Chassis
® MB962SK018 | Front Panel
® MU796SX001| Cover
® VN120SB026| Slide Knob
7 VN310SBO0O1| Push Button S
® VN220SP018| Power Button
9 VN276SB035| Rotary Knob A
10 VN366SB003| Rotary Knob B
11 VM666SB001 | Volume Joint
12 VQ611SB006 | Switch Joint
13 VM262RB00O1 Power Switch Joint
14 VF111RB002 | Button Joint

- 20 —



REPLACEMENT PART LIST SS-315X

Ref. No. BSR/ADC Part No. MFR'’s P/N Description
15 VQ611SB002| Shaft
16 VK221RWO0O03| Holder
17 MT533LD001| Shaft Joint
18 MU382SL0O01| Bracket A
19 MZ662SL003| Bracket B
@ MS625AA001| Switch Cover
24 MS317SZ006| Plate
25 VM174SB001| Foot
26 MVSSS11501 | Serial No. Plate
28 VVL221WN12| Caution Label
@0 ML633AA001| Rack Mount Adaptor (PX)
31 MZ511SL0O01| Switch Bracket
@ VK221SP002| Switch Button
33 MS774AX001| Shield
34 VS338FF001| Power Trans. Support
35 VQ221RF004| Cushion
36 ML654SX001| Shield B
Bl BTPB4010TB| Screw M4 x10
B2 BTPB4008TZ| Screw M4 x8
B3,4 BTPS3006TB| Screw M3x6
B5,6 BTPB3006TB| Screw M3x6
B7 BSPB300O5NZ| Screw M3x5
B8 BTPB3006BZ| Screw M3x6
B9 BTPW3008AB| Screw M3x8
B10 BTPS3006TZ| Screw M3x6
B11,15,23 BSPC3005NZ| Screw M3x5
B12 BSPB3006NZ| Screw M3x6
B13 BTPB3006TZ| Screw M3x6
B14 BTPP3006BZ| Screw M3x6
B16 BSPC2605NZ| Screw M2.6x5
B18,20 BTPW3006BZ| Screw M3x6
B19 BTPW3008BZ| Screw M3x8
B21,24 BTPW3005BZ| Screw M3x5
B22 BRU2455XAJ| Rivet M2.4x5.5
B25 BWK30605SN| Washer M3x6x0.5
©® ESCUTCHEON ASS'Y
Ref. No. BSR/ADC Part No. MFR’s P/N Description
1-A ME96EAA084 | Escutcheon
1-B VS328AK002| Indicator
1-C VF122SB002| Button Guide
1-D VS763YB0O07! VR Sheet
1-E VS778AS001 FL Plate
1-F VF142SB002| Button Guide A
List 3. PRINTED MATERIALS
Ref. No. BSR/ADC Part No. MFR’s P/N Description
KTS315XUBX | Owner's Manual (PX)

KTS315#%2x'*
KWO000327AX
KC000414XX

* ( * * )
Warranty Card
Service Card

— 0




REPLACEMENT PART LIST

List 4. PACKING MATERIALS

Ref. No. BSR/ADC Part No. MFR’s P/N Description
KPS315XUO1| Inner Carton
KSS315X01| Outer Carton
KNSS215*01| Partitioner
KF243400E4| Polyethylene Bag
KF506500E6| Polyethylene Bag
List 5. ACCESSORIES
Ref. No. BSR/ADC Part No. MFR’s P/N Description
ZGCZZ20203| Microphone WM-2290
ACSPO23EGA| Stereo Audio Cable
List 6. SHIPPING MATERIALS
Ref. No. BSR/ADC Part No. MFR’s P/N Description

KMS315XP01

Master Carton

— 20

SS-3156X




* Note: The parts not listed should be reffered to the parts list for the standard model SS-315X.

REPLACEMENT PART LIST

List 1. ELEC. ELEMENTS

EQ-3000

Ref. No. BSR/ADC Part No. MFR’s P/N Description
@APY) APSABO14BD | P.W.Board Ass'y
ETD TPL57V002T | Power Transformer
(§2D Not used Slide Switch
© APSABO014BD (P.W.Board Ass’y)

Ref. No. BSR/ADC Part No. MFR’s P/N Description
C309 CQ8B392JTN | Mylar 3900 pF 50V J
C310 CQSC470JEB | Styrol 47 pF 100V
C314 CQ4B471JTH | Mylar 470 pF 50V J
C315 CQVB393JTN | Mylar 0.039 pF 50V J
C404L/R CEAE4R7ZMN | Electrolytic 4.7 uF 25V M
C409L/R CCGB100DOT | Ceramic 10 pF 50V D
C903 CEVE100ALX | Electrolytic 10 uF 25V
R323 RD25PJ100X | Carbon 1/4W 10 ohm 5%
R325 RD25PJ102X | Carbon 1/4W 1Kohm 5%
R901 RD25PJ203X | Carbon 1/4W 20K ohm 5%
R906 RD25PJ224X | Carbon 1/4W 220K ohm 5%
R910 RD25PJ114X | Carbon 1/4W 110K ohm 5%
R945,946 Not used Carbon 1/4W
List 2. MECH. ELEMENTS

Ref. No. BSR/ADC Part No. MFR’s P/N Description
DO AM3000XUO1 | Escutcheon Ass'y
@ MB986SK028 | Chassis
® MB962SL0O18 | Front Panel
) MU796SX002 | Cover
® VN120SHO13 | Slide Knob
VN220SHO06 | Power Button
@ Not used Switch Cover
@ VVL801ULOB6 | UL Mark Label
@0 Not used Rack Mount Adaptor
@ VK221SHOO1 | Switch Button
B7 Not used Screw M3 x5
@® ESCUTCHEON ASS’'Y

Ref. No. BSR/ADC Part No. MFR’s P/N Description
1-A MES6EAA086 | Escutcheon
1-B VS328AK003 | Indicator
1-E VS778AS002 | FL Plate
List 3. PRINTED MATERIALS

Ref. No. BSR/ADC Part No. MFR’s P/N Description

KT3000XUBX | Owner's Manual
KZ000148AX | Safety Instructions
Not used Warranty Card

— 23 —




List 4. PACKING MATERIALS

REPLACEMENT PART LIST

EQ-3000

Ref. No. BSR/ADC Part No. MFR’s P/N Description
KP3000XUO1 |Inner Carton
Not used Outer Carton
List 6. SHIPPING MATERIALS
Ref. No. BSR/ADC Part No. | MFR’s P/N Description

MK3000XUOQO1 |Master Carton

GRAPHIC EQUALIZER FREQUENCY RESPONSE

AN\ A

ARVl IV AIVIARAR)

AN AN NWANA AALNINIA
7RI R X I N
NS arar G iRl

NI NN DD D i e
\ /N NNV NN 1/
\ A N LA LA
I IMIN \/

HEN

BSR Products
71 Chapel Street

KDSS315X*X 0185TK

I Newton, MA 02195 USA Printed in Japan





